A reconciliation of Normalised FFO to the IFRS based net profit or loss after tax for the quarter ended 31 March 2015 can be found
below after taking into account the impact of the revised Management Agreement (€0.2 million) and reallocations to the IFRS
disclosure:

INCOME STATEMENT RECONCILIATION

New
Investments

€ million
Corporate1

€ million
Legacy
€ million

Total
€ million

Net gain / (loss) after taxation
attributable to ordinary equity holders

3.4 (4.1) 2.2  1.5

Net gain / (loss) (€ per Share) 0.10 (0.13) 0.07  0.04

Mars Floating Portfolio Losses - - 0.3  0.3

Fair Value to Effective Yield Adjustments 0.3 - -  0.3

Legacy Real Estate Revaluations - - 8.7  8.7

Legacy Portfolio Deconsolidation Loss - - (4.7)  (4.7)

Legacy Debt Impairments - - (0.3)  (0.3)

Impact from Revised Management Agreement - 0.2 -  0.2

Transaction Costs, G/L on FX & Other Adjustments - 0.8 (2.5)  (1.7)

Normalised FFO 3.7 (3.1) 3.7  4.3

Normalised FFO (€ per Share) 0.11 (0.09) 0.11  0.13

Proforma for April 2015 Capital Raise 0.05 (0.04) 0.05  0.06

ADJUSTED NAV RECONCILIATION

New
Investments

€ million
Corporate1

€ million
Legacy
€ million

Total

€ million
Assets 61.4 123.6 992.3  1,177.3
Liabilities 2.5 7.7 961.2  971.4

Total Equity 58.9 115.9 31.1  205.9

Non-controlling interest (2.5) - -  (2.5)

Total Shareholders’ Equity (NAV)  56.4 115.9 31.1  203.4

New Investments Commitment Reallocations 13.2 (13.2) -  -

Legacy Debt Business Reallocation 9.0 - (9.0)  -

Mars Floating Negative NAV Add-back - - 46.9  46.9

Wave Portfolio Sale CAD Reallocation - 24.4 (24.4)  -

Adjusted NAV 78.6 127.1 44.6  250.3

Adjusted NAV (€ per Share) 2.41 3.89 1.37  7.67

Net Equity Raise Proceeds 250.0 54.5 -  304.5

Pro forma for April 2015 Capital Raise2 328.6 181.6 44.6  554.8

Proforma NAV (€ per share) 4.54 2.50 0.62  7.66

1 Corporate includes uninvested cash and fees payable to the Manager.
2 Reflects €304.5 million of net proceeds raised resulting in total outstanding shares of 72.4 million and the reallocation of €250 million from Net Corporate Cash to New Investments
representing the approximate commitment in UCCMB.

EUROCASTLE INVESTMENT LIMITED | Q1 2015 INTERIM REPORT 9

 DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY IN RESPECT OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles of interim financial reporting, the interim